BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

} COMPLAINT
Re: Pharmacist License of } AND
LOUIS A. CALIGIURI } STATEMENT
License No. 13420 ) OF CHARGES
Respondent } AND
)

NOTICE OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary of the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 23rd day of September, 1991,
and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Louis
A. Caligiuri, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter
155A, and alleges that:

1s Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson; Alan M. Shepley, Vice
Chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge; Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Olson;
Marian L. Roberts; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly appointed,
qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2% Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa on January 30, 1968, by examination.

3 Respondent’s 1license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is
current until June 30, 1992.

4. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Missouri (license number 40514).

5. Respondent currently resides at Route 5, Box 265,
Rolla, Missouri 65401.

6. On July 19, 1991, the Board received a certified copy
of a licensure disciplinary agreement between Respondent and the
Missouri State Board of Pharmacy dated April 25, 1991. The

agreement provides, in part, the following:
E.

Louis A. Caligiuri (hereinafter '"Licensee") hereby
stipulates with the Board of Pharmacy to the following

facts:...

3. Licensee 1is the pharmacist-in-charge at the
Wal-Mart Pharmacy, permit no. 10-895, located in Cuba,
Missouri. As pharmacist-in-charge, Licensee is
responsible for the pharmacy’s compliance with

applicable rules and regulations.



i Licensee dispensed Darvocet N 100 to
Patient 1 without authorization from the patient’s
physician for a period including but not 1limited to
January 13, 1989 to August 2, 1990.

5« During this period, Licensee also dispensed
refills of Darvocet N 100 to Patient 1 without
obtaining refill authorization from the prescribing

physician.

6. Darvocet N 100 is a Schedule IV drug.

T Licensee dispensed 240 tablets of Darvocet N
100 on prescription number 4405273. This prescription
was written for sixty tablets.

8. A total of 15,519 Darvocet N 100 and 15,655

Methocarbamol 750mg were dispensed to Patient 1 between
November 19, 1987 and July 28, 1990. This averages to
15.4 tablets per day for Darvocet N 100 and 15.52 per
day for Methocarbamol 750mg.

2 38 Licensee excessively dispensed a controlled
substance, Darvocet N 100, to Patient 1.

10. Licensee excessively dispensed Methocarbamol,
a legend drug, to Patient 1.

11. Licensee dispensed approximately 9,270
tablets of Darvocet N 100 and 7,080 tablets of
Methocarbamol 750mg without authorization from

Patient 1’s physician.

17. Agents from the Board of Pharmacy and the
Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs conducted an
audit of ten controlled substances at Wal-Mart Pharmacy
in Cuba on or about August 2, 1990.

18. The audit revealed shortages of nine of the
ten controlled substances, ranging from -4% to -76.6%.
19. The audit revealed an overage of 21% for

Darvocet-N 100.

20. The audit indicated that Licensee did not
keep accurate records for the controlled substance
inventory.

A copy of the licensure disciplinary agreement is attached hereto
as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference into this Complaint
and Statement of Charges as if fully set forth herein.

T Respondent failed to report to the Board the
disciplinary action taken against his Missouri pharmacist license
number 40514 on April 25, 1991, by the Missouri State Board of
Pharmacy.

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1991 TIowa Code
sections  155A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(5), 155A.12(8),
155A.12(10), 155A.29(1), 204.308(3), and 204.402(1) (a) by virtue

of the allegations in paragraphs 6 and 7.
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1991 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides,

1991

1991

1991

...The board may refuse to 1issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the
following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

4. Failed to keep and maintain records required
by this chapter or failed to keep and maintain complete
and accurate records of purchases and disposal of drugs
listed in the controlled substances Act.

Bs Violated any provision of the controlled
substances Act or rules relating to that Act.

8. Violated the pharmacy or drug laws or rules
of any other state of the United States while under the
other state’s jurisdiction.

10. Had a license to practice pharmacy issued by
another state canceled, revoked, or suspended for
conduct substantially equivalent to conduct described
in subsections 1 through 9. A certified copy of the
record of the state taking action as set out above
shall be conclusive evidence of the action taken by
such state.

in part, the following:

Iowa Code section 155A.29 provides, in part, the following:

g Except as specified in subsection 2, a
prescription for any prescription drug or device which
is not a controlled substance shall not be filled or
refilled more than eighteen months after the date on
which the prescription was issued and a prescription
which 1is authorized to be refilled shall not be
refilled more than eleven times.

Iowa Code section 204.308 provides, in part, the following:

3. ...[A] controlled substance included 1in
schedule III or IV, which is a prescription drug...
shall not be dispensed without a written or oral pre-
scription of a practitioner.

Iowa Code section 204.402(1) provides, 1in part,

following:

It is unlawful for any person:
a. Who is subject to division III to dis-
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tribute or dispense a controlled substance in violation
of section 204.308;.

9. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa
Administrative Code sections 9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4)(J), 9.1(4)(k),
9.1(4) (u), and 10.13(8) by virtue of the allegations in

paragraphs 6 and 7.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, 1in part,
the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

Cs Knowingly making misleading, deceptive,
untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice
harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury need not
be established.

J. Violating a statute or law of this state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor,
which statute or 1law relates to the practice of

pharmacy.
k. Failure to report a 1license revocation,
suspension or other disciplinary action taken by

another state, territory or country.

U, Violating any of the grounds for revocation
or suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 10.13(8) provides, 1in part,
the following:

No prescription for a controlled substance listed
in Schedule III, IV or V shall be filled or refilled
more than six months after the date on which it was
issued nor be refilled more than five times....

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 8 and
9 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s license to practice
pharmacy in Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated

1991 Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(5),
155A.12(8), 155A.12(10), 155A.29(1), 204.308(3), and
204.402(1) (a) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections

9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4)(j), 9.1(4)(k), 9.1(4)(u), and 10.13(8)
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.12 and

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that Louis A.
Caligiuri appear before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on
Monday, November 18, 1991, at 4:00 p.m., in the second floor

conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West,
Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the
license to practice pharmacy issued to Louis A. Caligiuri on
January 30, 1968, and take whatever additional action that they
deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross—-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. If Respondent
fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section 17A.12(3) provides
that the hearing may proceed and that a decision may be rendered.
The failure of Respondent to appear could result in the permanent
suspension or revocation of his license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be
assisted by an administrative law judge from the Iowa Department
of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the Attorney General
is responsible for the public interest in these proceedings.
Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Lynette A.
F. Donner, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (telephone 515/281-8760). Copies
of all filings with the Board should also be served on counsel.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Lloyd K. Jessen
Executive Secretary
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ECEIVE D

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS R
OF THE STATE OF IOWA DEC 271391
AM
WA PHARMACY EX
Re: Pharmacist License of : STIPULATION

LOUIS A. CALIGIURI : AND

License No. 13420 : INFORMAL SETTLEMENT

Respondent :

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (the
Board) and Louis A. Caligiuri, R.Ph., (Respondent) and,
pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.10 and 258A.3(4), enter
into the following Stipulation of the contested case
currently on file:

1, Respondent was issued a license to practice
pharmacy in Iowa on January 30, 1968, by examination.

2. Respondent’s license 1is current until June 30,
1992,

3 Respondent’s current address is Route 5, Box 265,
Rolla, Missouri 65401.

4. A Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of
Hearing was filed against Respondent on September 23, 1991.

5. The Board has jurisdiction of the .parties and the
subject matter.

6. Respondent does not contest the allegations set
forth in the complaint and agrees that the Board may treat
the allegations as true.

7 Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy is

suspended indefinitely.

INERS




8. Respondent may apply for reinstatement upon a
showing of successful completion of the terms of the Missouri
board action (Licensure Disciplinary Agreement dated April
25 ; 1991) and satisfaction of the terms of paragraph 9 of
this Informal Settlement.

9. Until Respondent’s license is reinstated, he shall
report to the Board in writing once every six (6) months,
beginning on January 6, 1992, and each six (6) months
thereafter, stating his current status, including his current
home and work addresses and telephone numbers and compliance
with the terms of the Missouri licensure disciplinary
agreement.

10. Stipulation and Informal Settlement is subject to
approval of the Board. If the Board approves this
Stipulation and 1Informal Settlement, it becomes the final
disposition of this matter. If the Board fails to approve
this Stipulation and Informal Settlement, it shall be of no

force or effect to either party.
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11. This Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted

by the Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the

27) aday of D-&qu . 1991,

Ol

LOUIS A. CALIGJURI
Respondent

Signed and sworn to before me this £3r7 day of

Z}ﬁﬁintkﬂUL» , 1991.

—

7%

o \ ) p
T ('F“&\ (i::;f\KlJ(T\JL;qux_/
NOTARY PYBLIC€ IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF MISSOURI

—

12. This Informal Settlement is accepted by the Iowa

Board of Pharmacy Examiners on the [ﬁf’ day of

d

, 1992.

MELBA L. SCAGLIONE Chairfierson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License of
LOUIS A. CALIGIURI
License No. 13420
Respondent

REINSTATEMENT
ORDER

COMES NOW, Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson of the lowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 20th day of September, 1995, and declares
that:

I On September 23, 1991, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners issued a Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of
Hearing to Respondent based upon disciplinary action taken against
Respondent's Missouri pharmacist license by the Missouri State Board of
Pharmacy on or about April 25, 1991.

& On January 14, 1992, Respondent's license to practice
pharmacy in Iowa was indefinitely suspended pursuant to the terms of a
Stipulation and Informal Settlement.

3. On September 20, 1995, the Respondent submitted a written
request to the Board applying for reinstatement of his Iowa pharmacist
license. Respondent produced proof of current licensure as a pharmacist in
good standing in the state of Missouri. Respondent completed his period of
discipline with the Missouri Board of Pharmacy on April 24, 1994.
Respondent therefore produced satisfactory evidence that the Board's basis
for indefinitely suspending his Iowa pharmacist license no longer exists.
Upon consideration of the evidence presented by Respondent, the Board
agreed to reinstate Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license.




WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that pharmacist license number
13420 issued to Louis A. Caligiuri on January 30, 1968, is now reinstated
subject to the following:

Pharmacist license number 13420 shall be fully restored to current,
active status upon receipt from Respondent of a completed application for
renewal of that license; proof of completion of all Continuing Pharmacy
Education Units required from July 1, 1990, to the present; and payment of
the $100 Iowa renewal fee.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

ved:Y» ,@ Yy,
Marian L. Roberts
Chairperson
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Re:

Pharmacist License of
LOUIS A. CALIGIURI
License No. 13420,

Respondent.

BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Case No. 2009-74

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

R N A

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1.

He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy and files this
Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters
155A and 272C (2009).

On January 30. 1968, the Board issued Louis A. Caligiuri (hereinafter,
"Respondent"), after examination, a license to engage in the practice of
pharmacy as evidenced by license number 13420, subject to the laws of the
State of lowa and the rules of the Board.

Respondent’s Iowa pharmacist license is current and active through
June 30, 2011.

Respondent’s address of record is 200 North Olive, Rolla, Missouri, 65401.
At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was

employed as a pharmacist at St. John's Pharmacy, Rolla, Missouri, and St.
John's Sisk Pharmacy, Licking, Missouri.

A. CHARGES

COUNT I - VIOLATING LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.12(8) (2009), and 657
Iowa Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(ad), with violating the drug laws and rules of
Arizona while under Missouri's jurisdiction.

COUNT II - FAILURE TO TIMELY REPORT DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2009), and 657 lowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(k), with failing to report to the Board the final decision



and disciplinary sanction of a licensing authority in another state within thirty days of
that decision.

COUNT III - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2009) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(b) with a lack of professional competency as
demonstrated by willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the
minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of
Iowa as evidenced by Respondent’s diversion of controlled substances and other
prescription drugs.

COUNT IV - INABILITY TO PRACTICE PHARMACY DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2009), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(d) and 36.1(4)(m), with the inability to practice
pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by reason of chemical abuse.

B. CIRCUMSTANCES
An investigation commenced on June 11, 2009 which revealed the following:

1. At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as the
pharmacist at St. John's Pharmacy, 1100 W. 10th Street, Rolla, Missouri and
St. John's Sisk Pharmacy, Licking, Missouri.

2. St. John's reported to the Missouri Board of Pharmacy a loss of 923 Hydrocodone
tablets, plus the loss of liquid medications containing Hydrocodone.

3. On April 4, 2008, the Respondent and the Missouri Board of Pharmacy entered into
a Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order in which Respondent admitted to diversion of
controlled substances. The Order suspended Respondent's Missouri license for 30
days, and further directed that the suspension would be followed by a five year
probationary period. Additional disciplinary terms were provided in the Order.

4. Respondent reported the April 4, 2008, Missouri discipline to this Board on June 29,
2009.

Wherefore, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

v v; W%le@,g_ﬂ,h P

LLOYD K. JESSEX
Executive Director

(S
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On this ‘8_ day of Novewm et 2009, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable
cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

ERNON H. BENJ
Towa Board of Pharmaty

400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688

cc:  Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa

Caligiuri-SOC 10-09.doc
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Case No. 2009-74

)
Re: )
Pharmacist License of ) STIPULATION
LOUIS A. CALIGIURI ) AND
License No. 13420 ) CONSENT ORDER
Respondent )

Pursuant to lowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (2009), the lowa Board of Pharmacy
(hereinafter, “Board”) and Louis A. Caligiuri (hereinafter, “Respondent”), enter into the
following Stipulation and Consent Order settling a licensee disciplinary proceeding currently
pending before the Board.

Allegations contained in a Statement of Charges against Respondent shall be resolved
without proceeding to hearing, as the Board and Respondent stipulate as follows:

1- Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in lowa on January 30,

1968, following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 13420 which

is recorded in the permanent records of the Board.

2. The Iowa pharmacist license issued to and held by Respondent is active and

current until June 30, 2011.

3 A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent by the Board on November
18, 2009.
4. Respondent was, at all times material to the Statement of Charges, employed as

the pharmacist at St. Johns Pharmacy, Rolla Missouri and St. John's Sisk Pharmacy,
Licking Missouri.

5. On March 27, 2008, Respondent entered into a Settlement Agreement with the



Missouri Board of Pharmacy. Respondent's Missouri pharmacist license is currently in a
probationary status.
6. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and jurisdiction over the subject matter
of these proceedings.
5 Respondent has chosen not to contest the allegations set forth in the Statement of
Charges and acknowledges that the allegations, if proven in a contested case proceeding,
would constitute grounds for the discipline described herein.
8. On the date of the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order,
Respondent’s license shall be suspended for thirty (30) days. Suspension of Respondent's
license shall be stayed, pending successful completion of the remaining terms of this
Stipulation and Consent Order.
9. On the date of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order,
Respondent's Iowa license to practice pharmacy shall be placed on probation on terms
which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
a. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms of probation.
b. The period of probation shall be five (5) years provided, however, that
only those time periods during which Respondent is employed as a pharmacist
shall count toward exhaustion of the probationary term.
c. Respondent shall inform the Board, in writing, of any change of home
address, place of employment, home telephone number, or work telephone
number, within ten (10) days of such a change.

d. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, in writing. The report shall

(3]



include Respondent’s place of employment, current address, Respondent’s most
recent efforts to implement the provisions of this Stipulation and Consent Order,
by date, and any further information deemed necessary by the Board from time to
time. Respondent's quarterly reports shall specifically address his status with the
Missouri Board of Pharmacy and his compliance with discipline imposed by the
Missouri Board of Pharmacy.

- Respondent shall comply with all terms of his Settlement Agreement with
the Missouri Board of Pharmacy.

f. Respondent shall notify all present employers and any prospective
employer (no later than at the time of an employment interview), including any
pharmacist-in-charge, of the resolution of this case and the terms, conditions and
restrictions imposed on Respondent by this Stipulation and Consent Order.

g. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent
Order by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment
as a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer, and any
pharmacist-in-charge he works under, to report to the Board in writing
acknowledging that the employer and the pharmacist-in-charge have read this
document and understand it. It shall be Respondent's responsibility to assure that
these reports are provided to the Board.

h. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the request of
the Board, for the purpose of reviewing his performance as a pharmacist during

Respondent's probationary period. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of



the date, time, and place for the appearances.
i. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations
related to the practice of pharmacy.
J- Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled substance or
prescription drug unless the controlled substance or prescription drug has been
authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed treating physician or other
qualified treating health care provider. Respondent shall inform any treating
physician or health care provider of his medical history, including his history of
chemical dependency and abuse.
k. Respondent shall comply with such other reasonable terms as the Board
may wish to impose.
10.  Upon the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent
shall be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 for his failure to timely report
Missouri discipline. This civil penalty shall be paid promptly after the Board’s approval
of this Stipulation and Consent Order, made payable to the Treasurer of lowa and mailed
to the executive director of the Board. All civil penalty payments shall be deposited into
the State of lowa general fund.
11.  Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions
of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to reinstate the thirty
(30) day suspension, which was stayed by paragraph 7 above. The Board may also
revoke or suspend Respondent’s lowa pharmacist license or impose other licensee

discipline as authorized by lowa Code chapters 272C and 155A (2009) and 657 IAC 36.



12.  This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By
entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent waives all rights to a
contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and
waives any objections to this Stipulation and Consent Order.

13.  The State's legal counsel may present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the
Board.

14.  This Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to approval by a majority of the full
Board. If the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to
either the Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent
Order, it shall be the full and final resolution of this matter.

15.  The Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a
FINAL ORDER of the Board.

This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its
consideration on the & “day of /Y ARc# _ 2010.

LOUIS A. CALIGIURL R.Ph. |
Respondent

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Louis A. Caligiuri on this 5 (& day of ﬁz&gé_

2010.

NOTA%Y PUBLIC IN %ND%OR

THE STATE OF MISSOURI

; RIKKI KAY NELSON
NotargrPubhc - Notary Seal

z ate of Missouri
County of
g My Commuission Expies: 06-13-2012
Commussion # 08412624
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This Stipulatjon and Consent Order is accepted by the [owa Board of Pharmacy on the/ Q —day of
J & la Nt Qél 2010.

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Ken Clayton

Smith & Turley

1102 N. Pine

P.O. Box 860

Rolla, Missouri 65402

Caligiwi settle 2-10.doc
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VERNON H. BENJAMIN, Chairperson
lowa Board of Pharmacy—"
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688
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